
TRADE PRACTICES ACT 1974

Undertaking to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission

given for the purposes of section 8713

by

Spray Pave Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 052 178 588)

Person giving this Undertaking

(1) This Undertaking is given to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission
(the Commission) by Spray Pave Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 052 178 588) of 8 Page
Street, Hampstead Gardens, South Australia, 5086 (SPA) under section 87B of the
Trade Practices Act 1974 (Cth) (the TPA).

Background

(2) SPA carries on business in Australia as a seller of Spray Pave businesses. Spray Pave
businesses provide spray-on concrete treatment for (primarily) household domestic
areas such as driveways and outdoor recreation areas.

Relevant Conduct

Franchise website representations

(3) From 1 January 2006 SPA advertised Spray Pave business opportunities on the
following websites:

http://www.insidefranchising.com.au 

http://www.franchisedirectog.com.au

http://www.franchisebusiness.com.au 

http://www.franchiseexpo.com.au 

and in so doing, SPA, in connexion with the promotion, supply or possible supply of
Spray Pave business opportunities, represented that Spray Pave is a franchise
(franchise website representations) when it is not a franchise.
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Franchise representations

(4) From 1 January 2006 SPA stated that Spray Pave was a franchise on the following
websites:

http://www.insidefranchising.com.au 

http: //www.franchisedirectory.com.au

http://www.franchisebusiness.com.au 

http://www.franchiseexpo.com.au 

and in so doing, SPA, in connexion with the promotion, supply or possible supply of
Spray Pave business opportunities, represented that Spray Pave is a franchise
(franchise representations) when it is not a franchise.

Overseas representations

(5) From 1 January 2006 until I April 2009 SPA, on the websites:
www.spraypave.com.au and www.spraypave.com, and in its own promotional
material made statements that Spray Pave is an international business with offices
operating in the following overseas countries:

Africa;

- America;

Canada; and

- India (the overseas countries)

and in so doing, SPA, in connexion with the promotion, supply or possible supply of
Spray Pave business opportunities, represented that Spray Pave is an international
business operating in the overseas countries (the overseas representations) when it
does not operate, and does not have any offices, in the overseas countries.

`No qualifications' representations

(6) From 1 January 2006 until 17 April 2009 SPA made statements that no qualifications
are necessary to operate a Spray Pave business on the following website:

www.insidefranchising.com.au

and in so doing, SPA, in connexion with the promotion, supply or possible supply of
Spray Pave business opportunities represented that no qualifications are necessary to
operate a Spray Pave business (the 'no qualifications' representations) when a
builder's licence is required in South Australia, New South Wales and Queensland to
conduct spray paving work.
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Commission concerns

(7) The Commission considers that by making each of the:

(a) franchise website representations;

(b) franchise representations;

(c) overseas representations;

(d) 'no qualifications' representations,

SPA made false representations and engaged in conduct that was misleading or
deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive, in contravention of sections 52 and 53(c) and
also made misleading representations about business activities in contravention of
section 59(2) of the TPA.

SPA's response

(8) In response to concerns raised by the Commission, SPA acknowledges that by making
each of the representations described in paragraph (7) above it is likely to have
breached the TPA.

(9) SPA has offered to give this Undertaking in the terms set out below to the Commission
under section 87B of the TPA.

Commencement of Undertaking

(10) This Undertaking comes into effect when:

a. The Undertaking is executed by SPA; and

b. The Commission accepts the Undertaking so executed.

Undertakings

(11) SPA undertakes that it will not, for a period of 3 years from the date of this
Undertaking coming into effect, in trade or commerce, in connexion with the
promotion, supply or possible supply of Spray Pave business opportunities, make, in
any brochure, other promotional material, on any website or orally any of:

(a) franchise website representations;

(b) franchise representations;

(c) overseas representations;

(d) 'no qualifications' representations,

unless the representation is correct and can be substantiated.
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Public Notice

(12) SPA undertakes that it will use its best endeavours to, within 30 days of the date of this
Undertaking coming into effect, at its own expense, cause to be published on the
following websites:

http://www.insidefranchising.com.au 

http://www.franchisedirectory.com.au

http://www.franchisebusiness.com.au

http://wwvv.franchiseexpo.com.au

a notice in the form and terms of Annexure A to this Undertaking, subject only to such
variations as may be agreed to in advance by the Commission in writing.

(13) SPA undertakes that it will, within 30 days of the date of this Undertaking coming into
effect, at its own expense, cause to be published on the following websites:

http: //www.spraypave.com.au

http://www.spraypave.com 

a notice in the form and terms of Annexure B to this Undertaking.

(14) The notices must be:

a. accessible through a prominent one-click link on the home-page of each website;

b. in not less than Verdana 10 font size print; and

c. maintained continuously on each of the relevant websites for a period of not less
than 30 days.

Trade Practice Compliance Program

(15) SPA undertakes that it will:

a within 4 months of the date of this Undertaking coming into effect, establish and
implement a Trade Practices Compliance Program in accordance with the
requirements set out in Annexure C to this Undertaking, being a program
designed to minimise its risk of future breaches of sections 52, 53 and 59 of the
TPA and to ensure that its directors and staff are aware of their responsibilities
and obligations in relation to the requirements of Part V of the TPA;

b. maintain and continue to implement the Trade Practices Compliance Program for
a period of 3 years from the date of this Undertaking coming into effect; and

c. provide, at its own expense, a copy of any documents requested by the
Commission in accordance with Annexure C  to this Undertaking.
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Acknowledgments

(16) SPA acknowledges that the Commission will make this Undertaking available for
public inspection.

(17) SPA acknowledges that the Commission will from time to time publicly refer to this
Undertaking.

(18) SPA acknowledges that this Undertaking in no way derogates from the rights and
remedies available to any other person arising from the conduct referred to in
paragraphs 3 to 6 above.

(19) SPA further acknowledges that a summary of the Trade Practices Compliance Program
review reports referred to in Annexure C to this Undertaking may be held with this
Undertaking on the public register.

Executed by Spray Pave Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 052 178 588) pursuant to section 127(1) of
the Corporations' Act 2001 (Cth):

Chris Bylho 'tiller, Director

This P," 0 41 day of j '437 2009
"*"

ACCEPTED BY THE AUSTRALIAN COMPETITION AND CONSUMER
COMMISSION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 87B OF THE TRADE PRACTICES ACT 1974

Graeme Julian Samuel

Chairman

This r7	 day of ----1	 2009
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Annexure A

SPRAY PAVE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

CORRECTIVE NOTICE

Spray Pave has, previously, on this website, advertised Spray Pave business opportunities
and made representations that Spray Pave is a franchise.

As Spray Pave is not a franchise, the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission
(ACCC) considers these representations to have been false, misleading or deceptive.

Spray Pave acknowledges that its conduct in making these representations was likely to have
breached the Trade Practices Act and has given a court enforceable undertaking to the ACCC
not to make such representations in the future unless the representations are correct and can
be substantiated.



Annexure B

SPRAY PAVE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

CORRECTIVE NOTICE

Spray Pave has, in the past, represented:

• that it is a franchise;

• that it is an international business with offices operating in Africa, America, Canada
and India; and

• that no qualifications are needed to operate a Spray Pave business.

The Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) considers these
representations to have been false, misleading or deceptive, as:

• Spray Pave is not a franchise;

• it does not operate or have any offices in Africa, America, Canada and India; and

• a builder's licence is needed in South Australia, New South Wales and Queensland to
conduct Spray Paving work.

Spray Pave acknowledges that its conduct in making these representations was likely to have
breached the Trade Practices Act and has given a court enforceable undertaking to the ACCC
not to make such representations in the future unless the representations are correct and can
be substantiated.



Annexure C

COMPLIANCE PROGRAM

Spray Pave Australia Pty Ltd (SPA) undertakes, to the Australian Competition and Consumer
Commission (the Commission), for the purposes of section 87B of the Trade Practices Act

1974 (the TPA) that SPA will design and implement a Trade Practices Compliance Program
covering Part V of the TPA in accordance with the requirements set out below and will
maintain and continue to implement the Trade Practices Compliance program for a period of
3 years from the date of this Undertaking coming into effect.

1. Training

1.1. Within 1 month of this Undertaking coming into effect, and thereafter at least once a
year for the period of the undertaking, Chris Bylhouwer will attend practical trade
practices training focusing on Part V of the TPA.

1.2. SPA will ensure that the training referred to in paragraph 1.1 above is administered
by a suitably qualified, compliance professional or legal practitioner with expertise in
trade practices law.

1.3. SPA will provide a written statement or certificate from the trade practices
professional who conducts the training referred to in paragraph 1.1 above to the
Commission within 14 days of completion of the training verifying that such training
has occurred.

2. Complaints handling

2.1. SPA will:

2.1.1. develop procedures for recording, storing and responding to trade practices
complaints within two months of this Undertaking coming into effect; and

2.1.2. provide the Commission with an outline of the complaint handling system
developed within three months of this Undertaking coming into effect.

3. If requested by the Commission, SPA will provide, at its own expense, copies of any
other documents or information in respect of matters which are the subject of the
Compliance Program.
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